Financial liabilities
Trade payables – (1,133) – – (1,133)

Other payables and accruals – (824) (89) (160) (1,073)

Other borrowings (2,317) – – – (2,317)

Due to related parties (non-trade) – (74) – – (74)

Due to directors (non-trade) – – (48) (165) (213)

(2,317) (2,031) (137) (325) (4,810)

Net fi nancial assets/ (liabilities) 32,765 52,505 (59) (225) 84,986

Less: Net fi nancial (assets)/ liabilities denominated

 in the respective entities’ functional currencies – (52,505) 59 225 (52,221)

Net foreign currency exposure 32,765 – – – 32,765

93HAIKUI SEAFOOD AG   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2013   |   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profi t after tax and net equity to a reasonably possible

change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables

held constant.

kEUR
Profi t for the year

 2013
Profi t for the year

 2012

USD/RMB

- strengthened 10% 1,165 2,457

- weakened 10% (1,165) (2,457)

kEUR
Equity
 2013

Equity
 2012

USD/RMB

- strengthened 10% 1,165 2,457

- weakened 10% (1,165) (2,457)

kEUR
Profi t for the year

 2013
Profi t for the year

 2012

USD/SGD

- strengthened 10% 640 –*

- weakened 10% (640) –*

kEUR
Equity
 2013

Equity
 2012

USD/SGD

- strengthened 10% 640 –*

- weakened 10% (640) –*

*In 2012, the Group’s exposure to foreign-currency changes other than the USD to RMB was deemed to be not material.

94 HAIKUI SEAFOOD AG   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2013   |   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group obtains additional fi nancing through short-term bank loans and other borrowings.  The Group’s policy is to

obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk and does not utilise forward contracts or other arrangements for trading